National Joint Powers Alliance (n/k/a Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Program) 
without obtaining competitive bids; and; 

WHEREAS, All-American Arena Products, a Sourcewell-Approved Vendor under 
Contract No. 120320-ALL, submitted a proposal dated May 28, 2025, in the amount of 
Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Nine, Hundred Eighty and 00/100 Dollars ($360,980.00) 
for the removal and installation of Nora 992 rubber flooring, including all associated 
materials, labor, minor floor preparation, and wall base replacement; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor has determined that All-American Arena Products may 
provide the flooring necessary to complete the North Rink flooring project through the

[...]

Heights, County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract  for the 
flooring replacement project at the North Rink of the Cleveland Heights Community 
Center with All-American Arena Products in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred 
Sixty Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty and 00/100 Dollars ($360,980.00), under 
Sourcewell Contract No. 120320-ALL. All contracts hereunder shall be in a form 
approved by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council,